## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2 -60

## Transfer of Functions of Chief Commissioner of Guam; Creation of Position of Assistant Chief Commissioner of Guam

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. All functions of the Chief Commissioner of Guam, including his functions ex officio as Election Commissioner, as prescribed by law or executive order, are hereby transferred to the Assistant Secretary of Guam within the Office of the Governor and shall hereafter be performed by the Assistant Secretary of Guam under the supervision of the Governor.
- 2. In performing functions transferred to him hereunder, the Assistant Secretary of Guam shall have the title of "Chief Commissioner of Guam" as to general functions formerly performed by the Chief Commissioner of Guam, and "Election Commissioner" as to functions formerly performed by the Chief Commissioner of Guam ex officio as Election Commissioner.
- 3. The Office of Chief Commissioner of Guam as a separate office is hereby abolished.
- 4. There is hereby created the position of Assistant Chief Commissioner of Guam. The Director of Civil Defense shall be ex officio the Assistant Chief Commissioner of Guam. As such he shall be under the supervision of the Chief Commissioner of Guam. He shall aid and assist the Chief Commissioner in the performance of the functions of the Chief Commissioner, including functions as Election Commissioner, as to which he shall have the title of "Assistant Election Commissioner", and perform other related duties, as the Chief Commissioner shall direct.

Issued at Agana, Guam, this 15th day of March, 1960, at 5:00 p.m., to be effective March 16, 1960.

MARCELLUS GRAEME BOSS Acting Governor

ATTEST:

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO Assistant Secretary